\$90.00 43

ETAS ID: TM365484

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

on v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ENHANCED CAPITAL CONNECTICUT FUND I, LLC		12/10/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:
ENHANCED CAPITAL CONNECTICUT FUND II, LLC		12/10/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	iDevices, LLC	
Street Address:	136 Simsbury Road, Building 12	
City:	Avon	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06001	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CONNECTICUT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4302955	ISHOWER	
Registration Number:	4302956	INOTEBOOK	
Registration Number:	4511143	IDEVICES	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8607243397

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-275-6700

Email: bbanjac@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: Barbara Banjac

Address Line 1: McCarter & English LLP

Address Line 2: 185 Asylum Street

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	119343-00049
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barbara Banjac
SIGNATURE:	/Barbara Banjac/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005687 FRAME: 0756

Total Attachments: 3

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005687 FRAME: 0757

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of December 10, 2015 ("Release"), is made by ENHANCED CAPITAL CONNECTICUT FUND I, LLC (collectively, "Lender") for the benefit of iDevices, LLC ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated November 15, 2011 (as thereafter amended and amended and restated, the "Security Agreement") by and among Lender, Borrower and other Persons party thereto and the Trademark Security Agreement dated November 15, 2011 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") by and between Borrower and Lender, Borrower granted to Lender, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on November 21, 2011 at Reel 4663 Frame 0854; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has satisfied all obligations under the Credit Agreement and the other financing documents executed in connection therewith, all security interests and liens in the Collateral have been terminated and released, and Lender has authorized Borrower to file all documentation necessary to evidence the release and termination thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Lender, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release. Lender hereby:

- (a) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and any other agreement under which Borrower has granted a collateral mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, grant, assignment, lien, or security interest in, to, and under the Collateral;
- (b) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, forever discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Collateral, including the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto;
 - (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO.

SECTION 3. Further Assurances. Lender, at Borrower's expense, hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Collateral, Lender will, at Borrower's expense, execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.

ME1 21604655v.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

LENDER:

ENHANCED CAPITAL CONNECTICUT FUND I, LLC

Зу:_____

Name: Elizabeth H. Karter Title: Managing Director

ENHANCED CAPITAL CONNECTICUT FUND II, LLC

By:____

Name: Elizabeth H. Karter

5411ch-

Name: Elizabeth H. Karter Title: Managing Director

Schedule A To

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
iDevices, LLC	ISHOWER	85/452,836	10/21/2011	4,302,955	3/12/2013	USA
Targus Group International, Inc.	INOTEBOOK	85/452,845	10/21/2011	4,302,956	3/12/2013	USA
iDevices, LLC	IDEVICES & Design	85/411,385	8/31/2011	4,511,143	4/8/2014	USA

MBI 21604655v.2

RECORDED: 12/11/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005687 FRAME: 0760